
 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 25 February 2020 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk 

Ross Davies – Deputy Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

 (Pages 1 - 42)  

2 New petitions 

   

2.1 P-05-938 Make Welsh universities consider the Welsh Baccalaureate as an A 

Level 

 (Pages 43 - 51)  

2.2 P-05-939 Immediate embargo on new dog breeding licences, licence 

renewals and planning applications until regulations are fit for purpose and 

enforceable 

 (Pages 52 - 65)  

2.3 P-05-941 Biodiversity Remit for NRW 

 (Pages 66 - 86)  

3 Updates to previous petitions 

   

Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs  

 

3.1 P-04-477 Support for the Control of Dogs (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 87 - 90)  

3.2 P-05-839 Adopt WHO Guidelines and Introduce a Clean Air Act for Wales 

 (Pages 91 - 95)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3.3 P-05-895 Rosa's Legacy: Introduce a scheme to help people access 

veterinary care for their companion animals 

 (Pages 96 - 103)  

Housing and Local Government  

 

The following two items will be considered together (3.4 and 3.5):  

 

3.4 P-05-786 Save our Countryside - Revise TAN 1 

 (Pages 104 - 107)  

3.5 P-05-881 Fix our planning system 

 (Pages 108 - 109)  

3.6 P-05-903 Filming and Recording of Council Meetings 

 (Pages 110 - 111)  

Health and Social Services  

 

3.7 P-05-736 To Make Mental Health Services More Accessible 

 (Pages 112 - 119)  

3.8 P-05-764 Better Mental Health Services for Adults 

 (Pages 120 - 121)  

3.9 P-05-812 We call for the Welsh Government to encourage trusts to 

implement the NICE guidelines for Borderline Personality Disorder or justify 

why they do not do so 

 (Pages 122 - 125)  

3.10 P-05-902 Paternal Mental Health (New Fathers Mental Health) 

 (Pages 126 - 128)  

Education  

 

3.11 P-05-860 Make curriculum for life lessons compulsory 

 (Page 129)  



3.12 P-05-861 Make political education a compulsory element of the new national 

curriculum 

 (Pages 130 - 132)  

3.13 P-05-879 Add Mental Health Education to the mandatory teaching 

curriculum for all schools in Wales 

 (Pages 133 - 134)  

3.14 P-05-888 Make GCSE Welsh Language compulsory in all schools in Wales 

 (Pages 135 - 136)  

3.15 P-05-925 Don't leave Wales behind - teach menstrual wellbeing in schools 

 (Pages 137 - 143)  

Economy and Transport  

 

3.16 P-05-913 Creation of Lôn Las Môn Multi-Use Path 

 (Pages 144 - 155)  

Politics  

 

3.17 P-05-887 Stop regional AMs elected to represent specific parties from 

defecting 

 (Pages 156 - 157)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



P-05-938 Make Welsh universities consider the Welsh Baccalaureate as an A 

Level 

This petition was submitted by Bronwen Rosie Clatworthy having collected a 

total of 71 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition   

 As it is compulsory for young people studying AS and A Levels to complete 

the Welsh Baccalaureate, surely universities in Wales should accept the 

qualification, just like other A levels, for all courses.  

 

Additional Information  

An example of courses in Wales that do not accept the Welsh Baccalaureate 

as an A Level, is Speech and Language Therapy at Cardiff Met University. 

There are no other Speech and Language Therapy courses in Wales. 

 

Assembly Constituency and Region  

 Blaenau Gwent  

 South Wales East 

Pack Page 43

Agenda Item 2.1



 

 

 
www.assembly.wales 

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru | Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil 
National Assembly for Wales | Research Service

 

P-05-938: Make Welsh universities 
consider the Welsh Baccalaureate as 
an A Level 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 25 Chwefror 2020 
Petitions Committee | 25 February 2020 

Reference: RS2
[...]
ve and may not include the Welsh Bacc as 
part of their A-level grade offer. This picture is made more complex with the 
potential for individual departments and faculties within large universities to differ 
in their approach to admissions and including the Welsh Bacc in their offers.  

As previously highlighted, universities are autonomous bodies. Section 48 of the 
Higher Education (Wales) Act 2015, states that the Higher Education Funding 
Council for Wales (HEFCW) must take into account the importance of protecting 
academic freedom when exercising its functions. This includes the freedom of 
Higher Education Institutions (HEIs) “to determine the criteria for the admission of 
students and apply those criteria in particular cases”. 

3. Assembly and Welsh Government actions 

In September 2018 the Children, Young People and Education (CYPE) Committee 
began an inquiry into the status of the Welsh Bacc qualification. The Committee 
found that “there is a lack of clarity about the meaning and implementation of 
the Welsh Government’s universal adoption policy”. This led to the Committee’s 
recommendation that, as a matter of priority, the Welsh Government should issue 
more detailed guidance on the policy of universal adoption. 

In November 2019, the Minister wrote to the Chair of the Committee to provide an 
update on the Welsh Government’s work in response to the Committee’s 
recommendations. Addressing the recommendation that guidance should be 
published on the Welsh Government’s policy of universal adoption, the Minister 
highlighted new guidance on the Welsh Bacc published in October 2019.  

This new guidance says that the Welsh Bacc “should be offered to all learners in 
schools and further education colleges […but] undertaking the Skills Challenge 

Pack Page 46

https://www.cardiffmet.ac.uk/health/courses/Pages/Speech-and-Language-Therapy-BSc-(Hons).aspx
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/anaw/2015/1/section/48/enacted
http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueH
[...]
aterpillars from the same locations as per the 2015 granted licence 

application. This time however, the license wasn’t to kill, but to breed in captivity so that eventually 

thousands of marsh fritillary butterflies could be returned to suitable habitat in the landscape. As 

well as the breeding programme, the project would undertake research, practical habitat 

management for the species, as well as work with local communities, landowners and businesses to 

showcase the butterfly and its habitat. The licence application was rejected by NRW and the project 

did not proceed.  

 

It cannot be right for Wales’ Statutory Environmental Body to licence the killing of endangered 

wildlife for academic purposes alone and to not licence an application designed to safeguard a 

population from local extinction. The case highlights that there needs to be far more ambition for 

reversing the declines in biodiversity than shown by NRW at present. 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 86



P-04-477 Support for the Control of Dogs (Wales) Bill 

Petition wording: 

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 

proceed with the Control of Dogs (Wales) Bill. 

 

We, the undersigned, residents of Wales, call on the Welsh Government to 

proceed with its Control of Dogs (Wales) Bill in tackling the issue of 

dangerous and menacing dogs and not rely on the piecemeal proposals of 

the UK Government set out in its draft Anti-social Behaviour Bill and initially 

explained in the its White Paper “Putting Victims First, More Effective 

Responses to Anti-social Behaviour”. 

 

We agree with the Welsh Government’s statement “The clear advantage of a 

Dog Control Notice (DCN) over all existing legislation is that a court may 

never become involved thereby reducing the burden on public finance” and 

we believe that the UK Governments proposals involving 4 different 

enforcement tools, namely– 

•          Injunctions to prevent nuisance and annoyance;  
[...]
e taken to minimise this. 

 

Assembly Constituency and Region  

 Cardiff Central 

 South Wales Central 

 

Pack Page 92



Pack Page 93



Pack Page 94



British Heart Foundation Cymru Petition  
P-05-839 Adopt WHO Guidelines and Introduce a Clean Air Act for Wales 
Response to Minister’s Letter to the Petitions Committee 4 February 2020 
 
 

14 February 2020 
 
Dear Committee, 
 
Thank you once again for your attention to our petition and the thorough 
investigation you have taken into the need for our petition. We are pleased to hear 
from the Minister on the robustness of the preparation she and her team are 
undertaking to look into A Clean Air Act for Wales, and we are pleased to be able 
to work alongside her officials to look into what will go into the White Paper. 
 
However, we do feel that whilst robust legislation is the best way forward, there is 
a huge risk in not bringing forth a Clean Air Act before the end of the Assembly 
Term. It cannot be assumed that a new government would continue with the White 
Paper, and even at the earliest point in the Sixth Assembly, no Act would be on the 
statute books before the beginning of 2022. 
 
Adoption of WHO guidelines is a stepping-stone to achieving far better air quality. 
In England, through the Environment Bill, the Healthy Air Campaign is asking for 
WHO limits to be met by 2030; it is recognised that it is not as simple as passing 
legislation to comply with limits, but what legislation will bring is a method for all 
stakeholders to work towards compliance. However, in order to do this, the 
legislative framework must be in place to encourage change. 
 
We also recognise that there are concerns about the adoption of WHO limits which 
are focused on health outcomes. The Government has stated clearly in the Senedd 
and in their Clean Air Plan that the limits do not consider the technical feasibility 
or the economic, political and social aspects of the achievement of these levels, 
however, we do n
[...]
 items - unless it is likely to prejudice the 

effective conduct of the meeting. 
 

Once the Bill receives Royal Assent, we will revise the current “Good councillor’s guide” and 
encourage community and town councils to consider and publish their format for public 
participation in light of legislative changes. 

 
In addition, we have recently carried out a survey to better understand the sector’s use of 

digital media to engage its electorate. Once the results are analysed we intended to issue 
guidance before the end of March 2020, using good practice case studies to encourage wider 
use of digital tools to increase public engagement in the work of community and town councils. 

 
Yours sincerely,  

 
Julie James AC/AM 

Y Gweinidog Tai a Llywodraeth Leol 
Minister for Housing and Local Government  

Pack Page 111

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales
mailto:Government.Committee.Business@gov.wales
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2019-10/the-good-councillors-guide-for-community-and-town-councillors.pdf


P-05-736 To Make Mental Health Services More Accessible. 

This petition was submitted by Laura Williams, which collected 73 signatures. 

Text of the Petition 

To make mental health services more accessible the Government should ensure that 

no-one who approaches a mental health service should be turned away without 

help. Anyone who goes to their GP or any other health care professional who is 

experiencing a mental health problem should be automatically referred to the crisis 

team who should act immediately. The onus should not be on the individual to 

contact the Crisis Team on their own. There should also always be a one to one 

therapy option, rather than group therapy. 

Many people will know I haven't had an easy time with life or with mental illness; I 

suffer with depression, anxiety, PTSD and OCD. Recently, I've hit rock bottom and 

have screamed for help but have been let down by mental health services who I 

thought would help, instead they have let me down majorly. 

I want my experience to help others around Wales and to get the help they need.  

Assembly constituency and Region. 

 Cardiff West  

 South Wales Central 

Pack Page 112

Agenda Item 3.7



 

 

 

 1 

 

 

WRITTEN STATEMENT  

BY 

THE WELSH GOVERNMENT 
 

 

TITLE  

 

Publication of the Together for Mental Health Delivery Plan - 
2019-22 

DATE  24 January 2020 

BY Vaughan Gething AM, Minister for Health and Social Services 

 

 
As one of our key Prosperity for All cross government priorities, improving mental health 
and well-being continues to be a priority for me, as Minister for Health and Social Services, 
and for all my Cabinet colleagues. This challenges all of Welsh Government to consider its 
impact on mental health in all that is does. The profile of mental health continues to grow 
and we will all have been touched by the impact of poor mental health, either through 
family, friends, work colleagues or in our communities.  Our new Together for Mental Health 
Delivery Plan, which we have published today, reflects this level of priority and the cross-
Government working required to improve the mental health and well-being of our population 
in Wales. 
 
The new delivery plan is the third and final plan underpinning the Together for Mental 
Health 10 year Strategy, which was published in 2012. We have come a long way since the 
publication of Together for Mental Health, for instance, we have significantly reduced the 
number of children waiting longer than four weeks to access treatment and reduced mental 
health hospital admissions, through an emphasis on more support in the community. 
Changes are already evident in some areas, including remodelling of provision to meet the 
emotional well-being needs of children, young people and their families, an example of this 
would be the Gwent transformation programme.  We have also increased the range o
[...]
news.  

- Help to engage and politicise young people from all political stances.  
- Ensure that we are producing young people who are capable of becoming politicians 

themselves, hence ensuring that politics looks increasingly like the public it is trying 
to serve.  

 
 As the Senedd and Elections (Wales) Act 2020 formally introduced votes for 16, this is now 
a pressing issue and it’s no longer acceptable to offer a vague promise about the provision 
for political education. The choice to introduce votes at 16 offers Wales with a unique 
chance to lead the way and to engage a generation of young people before they become 
jaded with life and disenfranchised.  
 
Many young people will come from families that have already lost faith in the political 
system and if we don’t catch their attention before they leave school, we risk losing their 
interest forever. A democracy is reliant upon the public participating and if people don’t 
vote, the entire system is faulty.  
 
The Welsh Assembly has taken a huge leap forward in choosing to legalise votes for 16 but 
to do this without sufficient education is an opportunity that we won’t get a second chance 

Pack Page 131



at. In a world that suggests to young people that their voices don’t matter, we have to show 
them that they do. 

Pack Page 132



P-05-879 Add Mental Health Education to the mandatory teaching 

curriculum for all schools in Wales 

This petition was submitted by Annie Harris having collected a total of 1,947 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition 

When working for Mental - The Podcast to Destigmatise Mental Health, I am 

continually concerned by the lack of education in schools around mental 

health. With 1 in 4 of us experiencing mental illness every year according to 

the charity Mind, this seems to be a real and significant gap in our education 

system. 

 

  

KEY STATISTICS: 

 

Over half of all mental ill health starts before the age of 14, and 75% of this 

has developed by the age o
[...]
t-mental-health-education-on-

the-school-curriculum-mentalpetition-join-me-and-over-100-000-others 

for the national interest in this petition. We handed in the petition to 10 

Downing Street on 3rd October 2018. 

 

Assembly Constituency and Region  

 Monmouth 

 South Wales East 

Pack Page 134



P-05-888 Make GCSE Welsh Language compulsory in all schools in Wales 

 

This petition was submitted by Gwion Rhisiart having collected a total of 175 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition 

  

Currently, Welsh Language is compulsory as either first or second language 

in all state schools in Wales. However, this does not apply to private schools, 

who do not have to follow the national curriculum. In many cases, pupils 

leave private schools not being able to speak a word of Welsh. If we are to 

progress with our language, and want to reach the government's target of 1 

million Welsh speakers by 2050, we must give every child in Wales the 

chance to learn. We call on the Welsh Government to: -Make Welsh Second 

Language GCSE compulsory in all schools in Wales by law for the new 

curriculum in 2022. 

 

Assembly Constituency and Region  

 Cardiff Central 

 South Wales Central 

Pack Page 135

Agenda Item 3.14



P-05-888 Gwneud TGAU Iaith Gymraeg yn orfodol ym mhob ysgol yng 

Nghymru, Gohebiaeth – Deisebydd at y Pwyllgor, 09.02.20 

 

Rwy'n hapus i'r Pwyllgor gau'r deiseb. 

Diolch, 

Pack Page 136



P-05-925 Don't leave Wales behind - teach menstrual wellbeing in schools 

This petition was submitted by Jade Morgan having collected a total of 846 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition   

My name's Jade, and for 15 years I was told the severe pain I was 

experiencing as part of my menstrual cycle was completely normal. I 

suffered from excruciating pain, fatigue, and bowel and bladder related 

problems – all whilst trying to get through school, navigate puberty, and 

pass my exams. 

 

I wish I had known that what I was experiencing wasn't normal – 
[...]
ect that aligns 
extremely well with our cluster goals and would be hugely beneficial to the physical and 
mental health of our population.  

We are strongly supportive of this project and do not believe that trying to return this line to 
rail use offers the same potential of community, economic and health benefits that could be 
achieved. 

Yours Sincerely, 

Dr Dyfrig ap Dafydd 
Cluster Lead for Anglesey Cluster 

Pack Page 155



P-05-887 Stop regional AMs elected to represent specific parties from 

defecting 

 

This petition was submitted by Ifan Morgan Jones having collected a total of 

1,301 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition 

  

The Welsh Assembly now has legal power over its own electoral system. We 

call on the National Assembly for Wales to stop Members on the regional list 

from switching political parties. When voting on the regional list, voters 

choose political parties rather than individuals. Under the present rules, 

however, Members elected on the regional list can voluntarily switch parties. 

 

During previous Assembly terms, this was of little consequence, but in the 

last three years, multiple Assembly Members have made a mockery of the 

institution by declaring themselves independent or switching parties. One 

Assembly Member has now represented three different political parties 

during the lifetime of the Assembly term, and another declared herself 

independent within days of being inaugurated as an AM. There is no 

democratic mandate for this. It means that a third of the Senedd has little 

accountability to the electorate, who did not vote for them but voted for the 

party they originally represented. The rules should be changed so that, if an 

Assembly Member on the list voluntarily decides to change his or her 

political affiliation, he or she vacates their seat as an AM and the next 

candidate for that political party on the regional list takes his or her place. In 

order to prevent abuse of the system, any candidate involuntarily expelled 

from their group should be able to remain as an independent AM but should 

not be allowed to join another party. 

 

This petition notes with regret that this change may further cement the 

perception that regional AMs are 'second class citizens' within the Assembly. 

However, we feel that this problem is inherent to the two-tier additional 

member system and is, in this case, the lesser of two evils compared with 

the way the current rules allow for the electoral process to be undermined. 

 

Pack Page 156

Agenda Item 3.17



This petition suggests that the Welsh Parliament and Elections (Wales) Bill be 

amended to include the changes mentioned above. 

 

Assembly Constituency and Region  

 Ceredigion 

 Mid and West Wales 

Pack Page 157


	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-05-938 Make Welsh universities consider the Welsh Baccalaureate as an A Level
	Research Brief
	14.01.20 Correspondence - Minister for Education to Chair
	16.02.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	2.2 P-05-939 Immediate embargo on new dog breeding licences, licence renewals and planning applications until regulations are fit for purpose and enforceable
	Research Brief
	15.01.20 Correspondence - Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affiars to Chair
	12.02.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	2.3 P-05-941 Biodiversity Remit for NRW
	Research Brief
	15.01.20 Correspondence - Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to Chair
	16.02.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.1 P-04-477 Support for the Control of Dogs (Wales) Bill
	19.12.19 Correspondence - Minister fo Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to Chair

	3.2 P-05-839 Adopt WHO Guidelines and Introduce a Clean Air Act for Wales
	04.02.20 Correspondence - Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to Chair
	14.02.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.3 P-05-895 Rosa's Legacy: Introduce a scheme to help people access veterinary care for their companion animals
	16.12.19 Correspondence - Companion Animal Welfare Group Wales to Committee
	16.01.20 Correspondence - British Veterniary Association to Committee
	17.02.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.4 P-05-786 Save our Countryside - Revise TAN 1
	06.02.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.5 P-05-881 Fix our planning system
	3.6 P-05-903 Filming and Recording of Council Meetings
	28.01.20 Correspondence - Minister for Housing and Local Government to Chair

	3.7 P-05-736 To Make Mental Health Services More Accessible
	24.01.20 Welsh Government Written Statement - Publication of the Together for Mental Health Delivery Plan 2019-22
	Analysis of Together for Mental Health Delivery Plan

	3.8 P-05-764 Better Mental Health Services for Adults
	3.9 P-05-812 We call for the Welsh Government to encourage trusts to implement the NICE guidelines for Borderline Personality Disorder or justify why they do not do so
	16.02.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.10 P-05-902 Paternal Mental Health (New Fathers Mental Health)
	07.02.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.11 P-05-860 Make curriculum for life lessons compulsory
	3.12 P-05-861 Make political education a compulsory element of the new national curriculum
	17.02.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.13 P-05-879 Add Mental Health Education to the mandatory teaching curriculum for all schools in Wales
	3.14 P-05-888 Make GCSE Welsh Language compulsory in all schools in Wales
	09.02.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee (Welsh only)

	3.15 P-05-925 Don't leave Wales behind - teach menstrual wellbeing in schools
	04.02.20 Correspondence - Minister for Education to Chair
	19.02.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	3.16 P-05-913 Creation of Lôn Las Môn Multi-Use Path
	23.12.19 Correspondence - Anglesey County Council to Chair (Welsh only)
	23.12.19 Correspondence - Anglesey County Council to Chair
	31.01.20 Correspondence - Minister for Economy and Transport to Chair
	17.02.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee
	17.02.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee: Additional information

	3.17 P-05-887 Stop regional AMs elected to represent specific parties from defecting





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 25 February 

2020 

Meeting time: 09.01 - 09.50

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5910 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM (Chair) 

Michelle Brown AM 

Neil McEvoy AM 

Jack Sargeant AM 

Leanne Wood AM 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

Graeme Francis (Clerk) 

Mared Llwyd (Second Clerk) 

Ross Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

Samiwel Davies (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2 New petitions  

2.1 P-05-938 Make Welsh universities consider the Welsh Baccalaureate as an A Level  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to: 

http://senedd.tv/


 note the work undertaken by the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee on the status of the Welsh Baccalaureate; and 

 write back to the Minister for Education to ask for detail of how the work to 

compile a list of universities which accept the Welsh Baccalaureate in their 

offers is progressing, and ask for a response to the further points raised in 

the petitioner’s correspondence. 

2.2 P-05-939 Immediate embargo on new dog breeding licences, licence renewals 

and planning applications until regulations are fit for purpose and enforceable  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await an 

announcement by the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs about the 

actions to be taken following the review of dog breeding regulations. 

2.3 P-05-941 Biodiversity Remit for NRW  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to provide the 

detailed comments provided by the petitioners to the Minister for Environment, Energy 

and Rural Affairs and Natural Resources Wales and request responses to the points 

raised, in particular the suggestion that explicit reference to biodiversity should be 

included within NRW’s remit letter. 

3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-04-477 Support for the Control of Dogs (Wales) Bill  

The Committee considered further correspondence and agreed to close the petition in 

light of the length of time that it has been under consideration and because legislative 

powers over this issue are now reserved to the UK Parliament under the Wales Act 

2017. The Committee thanked the petitioner for raising this issue through the 

petitions process. 

3.2 P-05-839 Adopt WHO Guidelines and Introduce a Clean Air Act for Wales  

The Committee considered further correspondence and agreed to close the petition 

given that the Welsh Government is currently consulting on a Clean Air Plan and 

intends to publish a White Paper on a Clean Air Act before the end of this Assembly 

term. In light of the practical restrictions on passing legislation before the 2021 

election, and the commitments made by the Minister, Members concluded that there is 



little further that the Committee could achieve at this time. The Committee wished to 

thank the petitioners for their engagement and wish them well for the future. 

3.3 P-05-895 Rosa's Legacy: Introduce a scheme to help people access veterinary 

care for their companion animals  

The Committee considered further information and agreed to write to the Minister for 

Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to ask: 

 how the Welsh Government responds to the recommendations contained 

within the letter from the Companion Animal Welfare Group Wales; and 

 for an update on the work being done by the Animal Welfare Network Wales 

on veterinary provision, assistance and advice. 

3.4 P-05-786 Save our Countryside - Revise TAN 1  

The Committee considered the petition alongside P-05-881 Fix our planning system 

and agreed to await an announcement of the Minister for Housing and Local 

Government’s decisions following the consultation on revisions to the housing section 

of Planning Policy Wales, which closed in November 2019 before taking any further 

decisions. 

3.5 P-05-881 Fix our planning system  

The Committee considered the petition alongside P-05-786 Save our Countryside - 

Revise TAN 1and agreed to await an announcement of the Minister for Housing and 

Local Government’s decisions following the consultation on revisions to the housing 

section of Planning Policy Wales, which closed in November 2019 before taking any 

further decisions. 

3.6 P-05-903 Filming and Recording of Council Meetings  

The Committee considered further correspondence and agreed to await the publication 

of new Welsh Government guidance about increasing public engagement in the work of 

community and town councils, expected in March 2020.  

3.7 P-05-736 To Make Mental Health Services More Accessible  

The Committee noted the actions which commit to improving access to mental health 

services in the Together for Mental Health Delivery Plan 2019 – 2022, as recommended 

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=25304
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=20063
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=20063


in the Committee’s report on this petition. Given that the Welsh Government has 

accepted the Committee’s recommendations, and made a number of commitments to 

improve access to crisis care, the Committee agreed to close the petition and thank the 

petitioner for her commitment to improving services.   

3.8 P-05-764 Better Mental Health Services for Adults  

Given that the Committee has published a report on improving mental health services 

and made recommendations which have been accepted by the Welsh Government, and 

because no further comments have been received from the petitioner, the Committee 

agreed to close the petition. 

3.9 P-05-812 We call for the Welsh Government to encourage trusts to implement the 

NICE guidelines for Borderline Personality Disorder or justify why they do not do 

so  

The Committee agreed to write to the Minister for Health and Social Services to ask:  

 how the Welsh Government is considering recommendations recently 

produced in the Royal College of Psychiatry’s Position Statement on 

Personality Disorders; and 

 what action the Minister can take against health boards which are shown not 

to “take full account of NICE clinical guidance.”  

3.10 P-05-902 Paternal Mental Health (New Fathers Mental Health)  

The Committee noted that perinatal mental health is identified as a key priority in the 

Together for Mental Health Delivery Plan, which includes work in relation to supporting 

fathers. Given the satisfaction of the petitioner with the progress made, the Committee 

agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner for bringing this issue forward. 

3.11 P-05-860 Make curriculum for life lessons compulsory  

The Committee agreed to close the petition in light of the work of the Welsh Youth 

Parliament on this subject, and to encourage the petitioner to engage with the Youth 

Parliament as part of their ongoing work.  

https://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld12731/cr-ld12731-e.pdf
https://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/gen-ld12939/gen-ld12939-e.pdf
https://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld12731/cr-ld12731-e.pdf
https://www.rcpsych.ac.uk/docs/default-source/improving-care/better-mh-policy/position-statements/ps01_20.pdf?sfvrsn=85af7fbc_2
https://www.rcpsych.ac.uk/docs/default-source/improving-care/better-mh-policy/position-statements/ps01_20.pdf?sfvrsn=85af7fbc_2


3.12 P-05-861 Make political education a compulsory element of the new national 

curriculum  

The Committee noted the work done by the Welsh Youth Parliament on life skills in the 

curriculum (including political education), the imminent full introduction of the new 

curriculum for Wales, and the inclusion of political education within the Welsh 

Baccalaureate, and agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner for her 

engagement. 

3.13 P-05-879 Add Mental Health Education to the mandatory teaching curriculum for 

all schools in Wales  

The Committee agreed to close the petition in light of the scrutiny which has been 

given to these issues through the Children, Young People and Education Committee’s 

Mind over Matter inquiry, the increased priority given to mental health in the new 

curriculum, and the lack of a recent response from the petitioner. The Committee 

wished to thank the petitioners for their engagement and wish them well for the 

future. 

3.14 P-05-888 Make GCSE Welsh Language compulsory in all schools in Wales  

The Committee agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner for raising this 

issue through the petitions process. 

3.15 P-05-925 Don't leave Wales behind - teach menstrual wellbeing in schools  

The Committee considered further correspondence and agreed to write back to the 

Minister for Education to share the concerns expressed by Endometriosis UK and ask 

for a response to the questions they raise in relation to how pupils will be informed 

about the menstrual cycle and menstrual wellbeing. 

3.16 P-05-913 Creation of Lôn Las Môn Multi-Use Path  

The Committee considered further correspondence and agreed to write to Network Rail 

to seek information about the current status of discussions over the future use of the 

line and the timescales in which any decisions will be reached. 



3.17 P-05-887 Stop regional AMs elected to represent specific parties from defecting  

Neil McEvoy and Michelle Brown declared the following relevant interest under Standing 

Order 17.24A: 

 

They are both regional Assembly Members who are no longer members of the party 

that they were elected to represent.  

 

 

The Committee agreed to close the petition, given that the Senedd and Elections 

(Wales) Act 2019 has been passed, and in light of the lack of contact with the 

petitioner. 


